

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN G.I. FORUM,  
ET AL. SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ELIZABETH A. RITVO\*  
*\* Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA P. DUNN  
LUIS A. VARGAS RIVERA  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 856-8200  
eritvo@brownrudnick.com

LOURDES M. ROSADO  
*President & General Counsel*  
FRANCISCA FAJANA  
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF  
475 Riverside Drive  
Suite 1901  
New York, NY 10115

August 1, 2022

— *Additional Amici Listed on the Inside Cover* —

---

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

STONEHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

ASPIRA Association  
ASPIRA of New York  
Hispanic Association of Colleges And Universities  
Hispanic Federation, Inc.  
Hispanic National Bar Association  
LatinoJustice PRLDEF  
League of United Latin American Citizens  
Massachusetts Advocates for Children  
MANA, A National Latina Organization  
Massachusetts Advocates for Children  
Massachusetts Law Reform Institute  
National Association of Latino Elected and  
Appointed Officials Educational Fund  
National Hispanic Caucus of State Legislators  
National Hispanic Medical Association  
National Latinx Psychological Association  
New York Communities for Change  
Parents Leading for Educational Equity  
SER Jobs for Progress National, Inc.  
United States Hispanic Leadership Institute, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT .....10

    I.    **THE EQUAL PROTECTION  
          CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE  
          COLORBLINDNESS.....10**

        A.    The History and Purposes of  
              the Fourteenth Amendment  
              Do Not Support Petitioner’s  
              Argument that  
              Colorblindness is  
              Constitutionally Required. ....10

        B.    Under Court Precedent,  
              the Equal Protection  
              Clause Does Not Require  
              Colorblindness.....13

    II.   **EDUCATIONAL DIVERSITY,  
          AND OBTAINING ITS  
          BENEFITS, REMAIN  
          COMPELLING INTERESTS.....19**

A.	This Court has Long Recognized the Substantial Educational Benefits of Student Body Diversity.....	20
B.	Higher Income, Increased Leadership Opportunity, and Higher Rates of Civic Engagement All Flow From Educational Diversity.....	21
III.	MANDATORY COLORBLINDNESS WILL MASK EXISTING RACIAL DISPARITIES, THWARTING THE PROMISE OF EQUAL PROTECTION.....	25
A.	Racial Disparities Exist in Multiple Areas and Would Worsen with Colorblindness.....	25
B.	Schools Should Not Be Forced to Ignore Existing Racial Disparities, As Such Disregard Will Ensure That Those Disparities Persist. ....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	13-14, 25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 2022 WL 2276808 (U.S. June 24, 2022) .....	32
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	9, 18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	14, 15
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	31, 32

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	26
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872) .....	11, 12
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	12
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940) .....	16
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	10, 11, 12 16, 17
42 USC § 300u-6(g)(2).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

- Neil Bhutta *et al.*, *Disparities in Wealth by Race and Ethnicity in the 2019 Survey of Consumer Finances*, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Sep. 28, 2020) .....30
- Boddie, *The Indignities of Color Blindness*, 64 *UCLA L. Rev. Discourse* 64 (2016) .....32
- Christopher A. Bracey, *Dignity in Race Jurisprudence*, 7 *U. PA. J. CONST. L.* 669 (2005) .....32
- Dr. Margaret Cahalan, *Widening Participation in Higher Education in the United States of America* 6, Edge Hill University (Oct. 2013)..... 25-26
- David Cooper, *Workers of color are far more likely to be paid poverty-level wages than white workers*, Economic Policy Institute (June 21, 2018).....27
- De Brey, *et al.*, *Status and Trends in the Education of Racial and Ethnic Groups 2018*, National Center For Education Statistics .....26
- The White House, *Winning the Future: Improving Education for the Latino Community*, Department of Education (Sep. 2011) .....28

William C. Dudley, <i>Household Borrowing, Student Debt Trends and Homeownership</i> , Press Briefing from the Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Apr. 3, 2017) .....	29
Excelencia in Education, <i>Latino College Completion: United States</i> .....	27
Kelly Field, <i>More Hispanics are going to college and graduating, but disparity persists</i> , PBS, (May 14, 2018) .....	26
Stephanie A. Fryberg and Nicole M. Stephens, <i>When the World is Colorblind, American Indians Are Invisible: A Diversity Science Approach</i> , Psychology Press (June 6, 2010) .....	32
Eric R. Hansen, Andrew Tyner, <i>Educational Attainment and Social Norms of Voting</i> , 4-5, <i>Political Behavior</i> (Oct. 2019) .....	24
Harvard J.A. 916, Testimony of Itzel Libertad Vasquez-Rodriguez.....	20
Harvard J.A. 942, Testimony of Cecilia Nunez .....	32
<i>Historical Census of Housing Tables: Homeownership by Race and Hispanic Origin</i> , UNITED STATES CENSUS (last visited June 22, 2022) .....	29



Martin Luther King Jr., <i>Where do We Go From Here?</i> , Annual Report Delivered at the 11th Convention of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference (Aug. 16, 1967).....	31
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Mark Hugo Lopez, <i>Latino voters' interest in presidential race is mixed, and about half are 'extremely motivated' to vote</i> , Pew Research Center (October 26, 2020) .....	24
Hugo Lopez et al., <i>Who is Hispanic?</i> , Pew Research (Sep. 23, 2021) .....	13
Denise Lu, <i>Faces of Power: 80% Are White, Even as U.S. Becomes More Diverse</i> , The New York Times (September 9, 2020).....	23
Emily Manis, <i>New research provides insight into why our education says way more about our politics than it used to</i> , PsyPost (May 16, 2022) .....	24
Kyle K. Moore, <i>State Unemployment by race and ethnicity</i> , Economic Policy Institute (May 2022) .....	27
<i>The Benefits of Homeownership</i> , National Association of Home Builders Housing Policy Department.....	29
OECD, <i>Fostering Diversity in the Public Service</i> , (2009) .....	23

Claude F. Oubre, <i>Forty Acres and a Mule: The Freedmen's Bureau and Black Land Ownership</i> 20-21, Louisiana State University Press (1978).....	11
Thomas Peele and Daniel J. Willis, <i>Dropping affirmative action had huge impact on California's public universities</i> , EdSource (Oct. 29, 2020).....	26
Victoria C. Plaut, <i>Diversity Science: Why and How Difference Makes a Difference</i> , 21 PSYCH. INQUIRY 77 (2010) .....	31
Adrianna Rodriguez, <i>Latinos are fastest growing population in U.S. military, but higher ranks remain out of reach</i> , USA TODAY (May 23, 2020) .....	22
Amy Stahl, <i>3 Benefits Of Diversity In The Workplace</i> , Forbes (December 17, 2021) .....	21
Elka Torpey, <i>Education pays, 2020</i> , Career Outlook (June 2021) .....	30
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (October 2019).....	28
United States Senate, <i>Freedmen's Bureau Acts of 1865 and 1866</i> , senate.gov .....	11
Washington State University Carson College of Business, <i>10 Benefits of Diversity in the Workplace</i> (January 14, 2021).....	21

Ryan Zamarripa, *Closing Latino Labor  
Market Gap Requires Targeted Policies  
to End Discrimination*, Center for  
American Progress (Oct. 21, 2020) .....28
